increases in raw materials costs will work to
reduce private non-residential investment by
0.4%. The income drop and import price rises
will reduce the real purchasing power,
preventing private consumption from
recovering. Japan has grown more vulnerable to
international energy price changes than earlier
because of the yen’s depreciation and the
absence of nuclear power generation.

Japan must develop a resilient energy supply
and demand structure to achieve stable
economic growth without alternating between
optimism and pessimism in response to overseas
developments. To this end, the nation should
develop and pursue the best energy mix through
the restart and construction of nuclear power
plants over a medium to long term, adopt a
reasonable LNG pricing formula, improve and
develop institutions for penetrating renewable
energy and hydrogen and implement electricity
and gas system reform including the
diversification of energy sources and
procurement sources.

IEEJ © December 2014

Economic and Energy Outlook of Japan for FY2015  | 26

Table 11 | Impacts of changes in oil price (FY2015)
Base High prices ($77/bbl) Low prices ($57/bbl)

Scenario Changes Changes
($67/bbl) from Base from Base

Real GDP (JPY2005 trillion) 536.8 535.1 -0.3% 538.5 +0.3%
Gross national income per capita (JPY million) 4.08 4.06 -0.5% 4.10 +0.5%
Balance of trade (JPY trillion) -7.4 -9.4 +28.2% -5.3 -28.3%

Fossil fuels 20.0 22.4 +12.4% 17.5 -12.4%
Primary energy supply (Mtoe) 479.0 476.6 -0.5% 481.8 +0.6%

Oil (GL) 215.8 214.1 -0.8% 217.7 +0.9%
Natural gas (Mt of LNG equivalent) 87.0 86.6 -0.5% 87.7 +0.7%

Ec
on

om
y

En
er

gy

IEEJ © December 2014

Economic and Energy Outlook of Japan for FY2015  | 27

Household energy spending exceeds JPY300,000, remaining high in 2015

Despite spreading electricity and energy
conservation efforts, household energy cost
in 2014 hits a record high

Each household has redoubled electricity and
energy conservation efforts since the Great East
Japan Earthquake. Nevertheless, household
energy cost has increased.

Earlier, the household2 energy cost had peaked
in 2008. When the oil import price hit a record
$135/bbl in August 2008, the household energy